Chris Ngige, then, a sitting governor of 
Anambra State (Awuzie, 2004). Thus within a spate of 
three years, the entire Southern Nigeria was overtaken 
by the malaise of kidnapping. The menace eventually 
spread to other parts of present-day Nigeria. 

Following the kidnap of two hundred and 
seventy-six (276) secondary school girls in Chibok 
community of Borno State in North-Eastern Nigeria by 
Boko Haram terrorists on April 14, 2014, kidnapping 
became a lucrative criminal venture embarked upon by 
hoodlums from virtually all the states of Nigeria. 

In recent times, Kogi, one of the states in North-